June 30, 2024

30

Note 11 – Tax Abatement

The State of Oklahoma has authorized by the Oklahoma State Statutes Title 31 to offer homestead and
Veterans exemptions to Ad Valorem property taxes.  These exemptions reduce the ad valorem taxes
remitted to the District.

For the year ended June 30, 2024, abated property taxes were approximately $3.3 million.

Note 12 – Capital Assets in  Governmental Activities

The District is still in the process of making sure all information has been captured into capital assets.
As of June 30, 2024 the information was not reported in the financial statements.

Note 13 – Subsequent Event

The District has evaluated subsequent events through the date of this report which is the date the
financial statements were available to be issued.

Note 14 – Prior Period Adjustment

The District has determined that transfers related to activity fund and general fund, were not completed
entirely as of June 30, 2023, and therefore adjustments were made to restate prior year balances:

Previously
Presented as of Restated Balance

6/30/2023 Restatement as of 6/30/23
Statement of Net Position-Regulatory Basis

Assets:

   Cash 83,283,039   330,320   83,613,359
Net Position
   Restricted For
   Building Services 23,130,383   23,130,383
   Debt Services 10,893,124   10,893,124
   Other 10,603   10,603
   Scholarships 22,000   22,000
   School Organizations 2,732,480   330,320   3,062,800
   Unrestricted (39,726,621)   (39,726,621)
Total Net Position: (2,938,031)   (2,607,711)

Balance Sheet  -- Governmental Funds-Regulatory Basis
Other Governmental Funds
Assets
   Cash and Cash Investments 2,732,480   330,320   3,062,800
Fund Balances
   Restricted 13,626,283   13,626,283
   Committed 2,732,480   330,320   3,062,800
   Total Fund Balance 16,358,763   16,689,083

31

OTHER SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

Lawton Independent School District No. 8
Comanche County, Oklahoma

Combining Balance Sheet – Other Governmental Funds – Regulatory Basis
June 30, 2024

32

Lease Revenue

Bond 2017 Bond Activity Gifts

Fund 33 Fund 34 Fund 35 Fund Fund Total

Assets

Cash and Cash Investments -$   -$   -$   2,949,634$   -$   2,949,634$
Restricted Cash 7,962,615   38,957   -   -   22,000   8,023,572

Total Assets 7,962,615$   38,957$   -$   2,949,634$   22,000$   10,973,206$

Liabilities
Warrants Outstanding 91$   31,330$   -$   -$   500$   31,921$

  Total Liabilities 91$   31,330$   -$   -$   500$   31,921$

Fund Balances

Restricted 7,958,013$   2,879$   -$   -$   21,500$   7,982,392$

Committed -   -   -   2,949,634   -   2,949,634

Assigned 4,511   4,748   -   -   -   9,259

Unassigned -   -   -   -   -   -

Total Fund Balances 7,962,524   7,627   -   2,949,634   21,500   10,941,285

Total Liabilities and Fund Balances 7,962,615$   38,957$   -$   2,949,634$   22,000$   10,973,206$

Lawton Independent School District No. 8
Comanche County, Oklahoma

Combining Statement of Revenue, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance
– Other Governmental Funds – Regulatory Basis

For the Year Ended June 30, 2024

33

Bond 2017 Bond Activity Gifts
Fund 33 Fund 34 Fund 35 Fund Fund Total

REVENUE

Property Taxes -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$
Interest 4,511 4,748   -   160,186   -   169,445
Other -   -   -   2,466,413   17,000   2,483,413

Total Revenue 4,511$   4,748$   -$   2,626,599$   17,000$   2,652,858$

EXPENDITURES

Current
Instruction 1,271,897$   -$   -$   216,303$   -$   1,488,200$
Support Services 1,182,347 -   -   1,113,129   17,500 2,312,976
Non-instruction Services -   -   -   576,521 -   576,521

Capital Outlay 3,425,475   4,564,063   6,451,825   -   -   14,441,363

Total Expenditures 5,879,719$   4,564,063$   6,451,825$   1,905,953$   17,500$   18,819,060$

Excess (Deficiency) of
Revenues Over (Under) Expenditures (5,875,208)   (4,559,315)   (6,451,825)   720,646   (500)   (16,166,202)

Other Financing Sources
Transfers -   -   (835,903)   -   (835,903)

Estopped warrants -   -   -   2,091 -   2,091

Proceeds of bonds 6,688,153   4,564,063   -   -   -   11,252,216

Total Other Financing Sources 6,688,153   4,564,063   -   (833,812)   -   10,418,404

Net Change in Fund Balances 812,945   4,748   (6,451,825)   (113,166)   (500)   (5,747,798)

Fund Balances, Beginning 7,149,579   2,879   6,451,825 3,062,800   22,000   16,689,083

Fund Balances, Ending 7,962,524$   7,627$   -$   2,949,634$   21,500$   10,941,285$

Lawton Independent School District No. 8
Comanche County, Oklahoma

Combining Statement of Assets and Fund Balances
– Activity Fund

For the Year Ended June 30, 2024

34

PROJECT
NUMBER

PROJECT NAME
 ACTIVITES

BALANCE
JULY 1, 2023 ADDITIONS DELETIONS

BALANCE
JUNE 30, 2024

801 FOOTBALL EXTRAS 9,962   2,360   7,194   5,128
802 BOYS BASKETBALL EXTRAS 1,181   3,300   738   3,743
803 GIRLS BASKETBALL EXTRAS 7,144   2,286   5,843   3,587
805 BOYS BASEBALL EXTRAS 1,744   6,065   2,195   5,614
806 GIRLS SOFTBALL EXTRAS 4,600   900   3,563   1,937
807 WRESTLING EXTRAS 3,249   630   2,082   1,796
808 BOYS TENNIS EXTRAS 735   1,235   1,460   509
809 GIRLS TENNIS EXTRAS 49   3,124   2,287   886
811 BOYS TRACK EXTRAS 2,267   350   -   2,617
812 GIRLS TRACK EXTRAS 1,492   -   -   1,492
813 BOYS GOLF EXTRAS 7,036   500   2,022   5,514
814 BOYS CROSS COUNTRY EXTRAS 681   -   -   681
815 BOYS SOCCER EXTRAS 377   -   -   377
816 GIRLS VOLLEYBALL EXTRAS 1,904   2,810   363   4,351
817 TRAINERS EXTRAS 3,310   -   1,516   1,794
819 ALL SPORTS EXTRAS 21,739   7,205   13,655   15,289
820 GIRLS SOCCER EXTRAS 2,129   -   -   2,129
821 GIRLS GOLF EXTRAS 2,620   -   2,200   421
822 GIRLS CROSS COUNTRY EXTRA 328   -   -   328

830 DISTRICT ATHLETICS (2,390)   251,574   47,909   201,275

831 DISTRICT CONCESSION 3,799   61,371   61,451   3,719

832 ATHLETICS (DISTRICT) 26,208   35,064   39,738   21,534

836 DISTRICT SWIMMING 1,875   -   1,101   774
840 ATHLETICS (SITES) 393,528   142,431   336,244   199,715
850 GENERAL 548,121   359,069   684,402   222,788
851 ACADEMIC TEAM 4,725   2,308   2,757   4,276
852 AGRICULTURE 32,908   49,487   52,965   29,430

853 AP EXAM 11,215   18   -   11,233

854 ART 12,003   3,348   6,527   8,824
856 ASSISTANCE CLUB 14,205   11,745   11,745   14,205
857 ARTS IN EDUCATION 102   -   -   102
858 ACE 6,504   -   407   6,097
859 ADVANCE PLACEMENT 636   40   -   676

860 BAND 22,126   38,570   34,380   26,316

861 BUILDERS CLUB 2,743   90   -   2,833
862 ENGLISH 149   225   283   91
863 BOE REIMBURSEMENT 12,275   6,609   9,587   9,297
864 CAMPUS CRIME STOPPER 715   3,240   2,952   1,003
865 AMERICAN STUDIES CLUB 623   -   -   623
867 CHEERLEADERS 32,082   85,073   85,824   31,332

868 CHEMISTRY 702   -   140   563

869 CLOSE-UP 97   -   -   97
870 DISTRICT DEVICES 448,074   95,336   26,420   516,990
871 6TH GRADE TEAM 3,850   100   420   3,529
872 7TH GRADE TEAM 1,775   -   596   1,179
873 8TH GRADE TEAM 1,282   -   305   977

Lawton Independent School District No. 8
Comanche County, Oklahoma

Combining Statement of Assets and Fund Balances
– Activity Fund

For the Year Ended June 30, 2024

35

PROJECT
NUMBER

PROJECT NAME
 ACTIVITES

BALANCE
JULY 1, 2023 ADDITIONS DELETIONS

BALANCE
JUNE 30, 2024

874 DRIVER'S ED -   35,301   -   35,301

875 CONCESSIONS 13,692   30,336   21,289   22,739

876 CHROMEBOOKS 6,409   -   2,035   4,374

877 ED TECH 864   364   328   900

878 COOKING CLUB 311   -   216   95

879 BATTLE OF THE BOOKS (BOB) 1,235   -   -   1,235

880 eSPORTS 7,793   6,784   7,415   7,162
881 CULTURAL AWARENESS 750   1,415   1,714   451
883 COUNSELORS 1,497   -   96   1,401
884 ANIME 28   -   -   28
885 DRAMA 12,461   5,119   7,398   10,182
886 LETTERMEN CLUB 409   -   -   409
887 COMPUTER CLASS 161   -   -   161
888 AFRICAN AMER. MULT. 3,687   996   417   4,267
889 FFA 251   415   -   666

890 FCA 2,215   2,499   2,805   1,909

891 FCCLA 1,789   1,656   677   2,768

892 FBLA 886   -   -   886
893 CHARACTER ED 208   -   -   208
894 FENCING CLUB 1,779   -   140   1,639
895 BPA 2,102   377   1,770   709
896 FISHING CLUB 350   -   96   254
897 LPSPD K9 D.A.R.E. 850   450   792   508
898 FFA HORTICULTURE 17,597   4,111   1,651   20,057
899 FRENCH CLUB 7   -   -   7
900 CROCHET CLUB 300   331   337   294
901 GIFTED/TALENTED 1,575   -   -   1,575
902 DRILL TEAM 10,473   34,967   28,625   16,814
903 MENTORSHIP PROGRAM 7,709   4,000   5,280   6,429
904 NEWSPAPER 1,296   -   462   834
905 LIBRARY 106,195   78,162   74,905   109,452
906 KEY CLUB 8,930   11,955   12,081   8,804
907 MATHEMATICS 2,960   770   748   2,982
908 NHS 16,412   7,359   5,793   17,978
909 NJHS 11,195   4,466   6,303   9,358
910 MISC. EXPENSE 196,547   157,933   26,960   327,520
911 NATIVE AMERICAN CLUB 4,598   446   1,537   3,507
912 MILITARY CHILD CLUB 7,236   367   785   6,818
913 OPEN DOORS 69   -   -   69
914 ORCHESTRA 8,688   16,509   16,764   8,433
915 PHYSICS 176   -   -   176
916 PHYSICAL EDUCATION 1,278   -   389   888

917 ROBOTICS 2,318   876   944   2,250

918 PEP CLUB 1,500   660   968   1,192
919 PICTURES 78,637   14,977   9,416   84,198
920 JROTC 22,712   34,830   37,904   19,637
921 RENAISSANCE 5,834   6,000   5,818   6,016
922 RESOURCE CENTER 6,239   -   966   5,273

Lawton Independent School District No. 8
Comanche County, Oklahoma

Combining Statement of Assets and Fund Balances
– Activity Fund

For the Year Ended June 30, 2024

36

PROJECT
NUMBER

PROJECT NAME
 ACTIVITES

BALANCE
JULY 1, 2023 ADDITIONS DELETIONS

BALANCE
JUNE 30, 2024

924 SCIENCE CLUB 11,066   550   2,418   9,197
925 ELECTIVES 2,678   -   -   2,678
926 LPS STROLLING STRING 1,224   -   -   1,224
927 SPANISH CLUB 3,097   1,450   1,176   3,371
928 SPEECH & DEBATE 627   4,394   3,611   1,410
929 SPECIAL EDUCATION 7,794   1,170   3,490   5,474
930 STEM 6,661   1,391   844   7,208
931 STUDENT COUNCIL 58,108   91,586   77,498   72,196
932 HUMAN RESOURCES 16   -   -   16
933 STUDENT STORE 5,578   2,019   890   6,708
934 SENIORS 2025 3,666   1,666   1,231   4,101
935 SENIORS 2026 1,103   485   579   1,009
936 SENIORS 2027 245   1,671   1,275   641
937 SENIORS 2028 3,552   -   -   3,552
938 SENIORS 2024 4,989   19,952   14,552   10,389
939 AUTISM 1,087   872   1,135   823
941 T18-21 TRANSITION PROGRAM -   1,160   173   988
943 TECHNOLOGY 3,185   3,097   3,161   3,121
944 TECHNOLOGY STUDENT ASSOC 477   -   -   477
945 TEXTBOOKS 250   -   -   250
946 VOCAL MUSIC 22,933   45,710   42,205   26,438
947 TECH-NOW 2,161   62   592   1,631
948 WAT 110   -   -   110
949 PARTNERS CLUB 6,316   2,486   3,620   5,182
951 YEARBOOK 70,864   69,875   66,670   74,069
952 PARENT INVOLVEMENT 153   -   81   72
953 ACCELERATED READING 95   -   -   95
954 WEIGHTROOM LIFTATHON 10,046   -   1,353   8,693
955 PHOTOGRAPHY 285   1,217   585   917
956 STEP TEAM 700   -   -   700
957 MIDDLE LEAP 46   160   150   56
958 AWARDS (STUDENT/STAFF) 15   -   -   15
959 CHESS CLUB 193   -   -   193
960 COMMISSION 74,691   66,392   71,020   70,063
961 FRIENDS IN NEED 18,239   10,999   10,337   18,900
962 LPS CHRISTMAS CHEER 10,180   4,167   4,001   10,346
963 SCRAPBOOKING 749   -   -   749
964 INTERACT ROTARY CLUB 14   -   -   14
965 TRANSITION WAT STORE 570   -   141   429
966 TECHNOLOGY APPLICATION PROGRAMS (TAP)2,588   -   739   1,849
968 COLOR GUARD 929   -   703   226
970 X-TENDED TIME 77,267   69,533   85,590   61,209
971 X-TENDED TIME BOARD 1,825   393,062   393,178   1,710
972 ASIA CLUB 321   -   -   321
973 TEEN COUNCIL 82   -   -   82
974 ARCHERY 911   5,604   3,341   3,174
975 HOLDING ACCOUNT 1,582   -   -   1,582
976 ETHICS CLUB 0   -   -   -
977 SPEECH PATHALOGY 335   -   -   335
978 SCREAM TEAM 1,676   2,987   3,138   1,525

Lawton Independent School District No. 8
Comanche County, Oklahoma

Combining Statement of Assets and Fund Balances
– Activity Fund

For the Year Ended June 30, 2024

37

PROJECT
NUMBER

PROJECT NAME
 ACTIVITES

BALANCE
JULY 1, 2023 ADDITIONS DELETIONS

BALANCE
JUNE 30, 2024

979 GAY STRAIGHT ALLIANCE 827   -   -   827
980 GRADUATED SENIORS 10,848   -   1,500   9,348
981 HOMELESS EDUCATION 6,215   3,995   4,892   5,318
982 SPORTS MEDIA 114   -   -   114
983 YOUTH IN GOVERNMENT 309   -   -   309
984 DESIGNATED CONTRIBUTIONS 286,394   37,403   55,553   268,244
985 STAGE PRODUCTION 110   -   -   110
986 FACULITY IN-SERVICE 3   -   -   3
987 TITLE I SUMMER KINDERGARTEN ACADEMY 277   -   -   277
988 VISION IMPAIRED 527   -   -   527
989 AP ECONOMICS 396   80   -   476
990 SPECIAL OLYMPICS 21,793   14,321   11,952   24,162
991 MEDIA PRODUCTIONS 2,196   -   759   1,437
993 LEADERSHIP 2,161   450   -   2,611
994 LPS FOUNDATION GRANTS 43,343   117,142   127,545   32,940

995 FACULTY FUND 23,898   24,988   21,552   27,334
996 LPS NEWS WORKS (COMMUNICATIONS) 1,550   4,200   -   5,750
997 IPAD REPAIR/REPLACE 7,846   -   28   7,818
998 LAWTON COMMUNITY SERVICES 27   -   -   27

Total 3,062,800   2,647,191   2,760,354   2,949,634

Lawton Independent School District No. 8
Comanche County, Oklahoma

Supplemental Schedule
Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards

For the Year Ended June 30, 2024

38

Federal
Assistance

Number

Pass Through
Grantor's

Project
Number

Balance
6/30/2023

Federal Grant
Receipts

Federal Grant
Expenditures

Balance
6/30/2024

U.S. Deptartment of Education
Direct Program

Indian Education, Grants to Local Educational Agencies 84.060 561 -$   315,333$   315,333$   -$